Annex 3a

STANDARD CHARGES FOR SHORT BREAKS CARE HOMES

With the completion of the Beehive in 2020 any charges to other
LA's for placements will be agreed at the specific based on the support required



Weekly Child Allowance (including Delegated Authority)

FOSTER CARE ALLOWANCES

From 1st April 2023

Annex 3b

National Delegated Total National Delegated Total
Weekly 9 . Weekly Weekly 9 . Weekly Weekly
Age Authority Authority
Allowance 2022/23 Allowance Allowance 2023/24 Allowance Increase
2022/23 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
0-4 £140.84 £140.84 £141.05 £141.05 £0.21
5-10 £155.12 £14.42 £169.54 £156.05 £14.42 £170.47 £0.93
11-15 £176.54 £16.35 £192.89 £177.03 £16.35 £193.38 £0.49
16-17 £206.08 £17.31 £223.39 £207.06 £17.31 £224.37 £0.98

2023/24 Includes the proposed uplift on the national weekly allowance payment, we will pay the national weekly minimum amount

when these are set by central government
The Delegated authority fee may vary

Foster Carer Fees and Capacity Payments

Capacity - Total payments

Grade Fee 5 3+ Weekly Increase
£ £ £ £
Level 1 65.08 32.54 65.08 £0.00
50% 100%
Level 2 173.55 43.39 86.78 £0.00
25% 50%
Level 3 496.61 99.32 198.64 £0.00

20%

40%

The foster carer grade fee may vary following a review
Capacity payments are based on the grade fee payments




Annex 3c

ADDITIONAL FOSTER CARERS ALLOWANCES
PAYABLE FROM 1st APRIL 2023

See Annex 3c supplement



Adoption, SGO & CAO

Allowances
PAYABLE FROM 1st APRIL 2023

Annex 3d

Weekly Weekly
Age Allowance Allowance Weekly Increase
2021/22 2022/23
£ £ £
0-4 £140.84 £141.05 £0.21
5-10 £155.12 £156.05 £0.93
11-15 £176.54 £177.03 £0.49
16-17 £206.08 £207.06 £0.98

Note: An amount equivalent to the Child Benefit
entitlement will be deducted from this allowance.

2023/24 Includes the proposed uplift on the national weekly allowance payme
weekly minimum amount when these are set by central government



SHORT BREAKS ALLOWANCES

PAYABLE FROM 1st APRIL 2023

Annex 3e

Standard Standard Allowance paid to Allowance paid to
Sharing Care Sharing Care carer of child with carer of child with
Current Updated additional health more complex care
Weekly Allowance | Weekly Allowance needs needs
Time Band 2022/23 2023/24 (i.e.std allow. + (i.e.std allow. + Weekly
£ = 70% enhancement) 60% enhancement) | Increase £
Proposed Proposed
Weekly Allowance Weekly Allowance
2023/24 2023/24
£ £
0-4 30.81 29.00 £0.00
hours 18.13 18.13 (i.e. 18.13 + 12.68) (i.e. 18.13 + 10.87)
4-8 46.12 43.41 £0.00
hours 27.13 27.13 (i.e. 27.13 + 18.99) (i.e. 27.13 + 16.28)
8-12 61.52 57.90 £0.00
hours 36.19 36.19 (i.e. 36.19 + 25.33) (i.e. 36.19 + 21.71)
12-24 92.21 86.79 £0.00
hours 54.24 54.24 (i.e. 54.24 + 37.97) (i.e. 54.24 + 32.55)

Contract Care Scheme

Weekly Allowance

Weekly Allowance

2022/23 2023/24 Weekly Increase £
£ £
Contract 368.28 368.28 £0.00
Carers

These charges may change following a review




Annex 3f

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Charge Increase
(Before VAT) | (Before VAT) | (Before VAT)
£ £ £

HEALTH & SAFETY
SKIN PIERCERS
High/Medium risk activities (cosmetic piercing &
tattooing) 196.00 232.00 36.00
Low risk activities (Acupuncture/ Semi-permanent
skin colouring/Ear piercing/Electrolysis/ Micro-
blading) 124.00 144.00 20.00
Adding a high/medium risk activity to registration 196.00 232.00 36.00
Adding a low risk activity to registration 124.00 144.00 20.00
Change of name on registration 40.00 43.00 3.00
FOOD & SAFETY UNIT
Export Certificate - Paper Certificate 72.12 79.00 6.88
Export Certificate - Electronic Certificate 51.00 56.00 5.00
ANIMAL HEALTH
Animal Boarding / Dog Breeding / Pet Shop:
- grant (yearly) 330.00 342.00 12.00
- renewal (2 year licence) 520.00 548.00 28.00
- renewal (3 year licence) 567.00 593.00 26.00
- request for re-inspection for re-rating purposes 105.00 113.00 8.00
Additional Activity (1 year) 164.00 168.00 4.00
Additional Activity (2 years) 273.00 275.00 2.00
Additional Activity (3 years) 273.00 275.00 2.00
Home Boarding / Day Creche:
- grant (yearly) 216.00 222.00 6.00
- renewal (2 year licence) 348.00 358.00 10.00
- renewal (3 year licence) 395.00 403.00 8.00
- request for re-inspection for re-rating purposes 74.00 79.00 5.00
Additional Activity (1 year) 58.00 58.00 0.00
Additional Activity (2 years) 115.00 115.00 0.00
Additional Activity (3 years) 115.00 115.00 0.00
Home Boarding Franchises:
- grant (yearly) 122.00 126.00 4.00
- renewal (2 year licence) 176.00 176.00 0.00
- renewal (3 year licence) 229.00 229.00 0.00
Riding Establishments ~ 1-10 horses (excluding
vet fees):
- grant (yearly) - with inspection 330.00 342.00 12.00
- grant (yearly) - without inspection 187.00 191.00 4.00
- renewal (2 year licence) - with inspection 512.00 540.00 28.00
- renewal (2 year licence) - without inspection 371.00 389.00 18.00
- renewal (3 year licence) - with inspection 567.00 585.00 18.00
- renewal (3 year licence) - without inspection 424.00 434.00 10.00
- request for re-inspection for re-rating purposes 105.00 113.00 8.00
Riding Establishments ~ 11-20 horses (excluding
vet fees):
- grant (yearly) - with inspection 416.00 427.00 11.00
- grant (yearly) - without inspection 216.00 222.00 6.00
- renewal (2 year licence) - with inspection 640.00 685.00 45.00
- renewal (2 year licence) - without inspection 445.00 479.00 34.00
- renewal (3 year licence) - with inspection 709.00 730.00 21.00




Annex 3f

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Charge Increase

(Before VAT) | (Before VAT) | (Before VAT)
- renewal (3 year licence) - without inspection 509.00 524.00 15.00
- request for re-inspection for re-rating purposes 130.00 141.00 11.00
Riding Establishments ~ 21 or more horses
(excluding vet fees):
- grant (yearly) - with inspection 502.00 502.00 0.00
- grant (yearly) - without inspection 245.00 245.00 0.00
- renewal (2 year licence) - with inspection 749.00 799.00 50.00
- renewal (2 year licence) - without inspection 505.00 539.00 34.00
- renewal (3 year licence) - with inspection 852.00 852.00 0.00
- renewal (3 year licence) - without inspection 595.00 595.00 0.00
- request for re-inspection for re-rating purposes 163.00 175.00 12.00
Performing /Exhibition of Animals:
- Grant and renewal (3 yr licence) 355.00 365.00 10.00
- Request for re-inspection for re-rating purposes 73.00 79.00 6.00
Dangerous Wild Animals - valid for 2 years 278.00 292.00 14.00
(excluding vet fees)
Zoos Licence Grant (4 year licence) 317.00 343.00 26.00
Zoo0s Licence Renewal (6 year licence) 423.00 456.00 33.00




Annex 3g

PUBLIC PROTECTION (Excluding Licensing) 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Charge Increase
(Before VAT)| (Before VAT) | (Before VAT)
£ £ £

FEES FOR THE TESTING AND VERIFICATION OF WEIGHING AND
MEASURING INSTRUMENTS
Standard Hourly Charge 72.12 79.00 6.88

Consultancy and Court Cases (per hour)

Officer (Grade 8) 59.38 66.00 6.62
Officer (Grade 9) 65.22 72.00 6.78
Officer (Grade 10) 72.12 79.00 6.88
Officer (Grade 11) 80.97 88.00 7.03
Officer (Grade 12) 89.57 97.00 7.43

Officer (Grade 13) 100.58 108.00 7.42




Annex 3h

REGULATORY SERVICES (Licensing) 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Charge Increase
(Before VAT)| (Before VAT) | (Before VAT)
£ £ £
GAMBLING ACT
a) Bingo
Grant 2,800.00 2,800.00 0.00
Variation 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00
Transfer 960.00 960.00 0.00
Reinstatement & Conversion of Provisional Statement 960.00 960.00 0.00
Provisional Statement 2,800.00 2,800.00 0.00
Annual Charge 840.00 840.00 0.00
b) Family Entertainment Centre
Grant 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
Variation 800.00 800.00 0.00
Transfer 760.00 760.00 0.00
Reinstatement & Conversion of Provisional Statement 760.00 760.00 0.00
Provisional Statement 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
Annual Charge 635.00 635.00 0.00
¢) Adult Gaming Centre
Grant 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
Variation 800.00 800.00 0.00
Transfer 960.00 960.00 0.00
Reinstatement & Conversion of Provisional Statement 960.00 960.00 0.00
Provisional Statement 1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
Annual Charge 840.00 840.00 0.00
d) Betting (Track)
Grant 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
Variation 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
Transfer 760.00 760.00 0.00
Reinstatement & Conversion of Provisional Statement 760.00 760.00 0.00
Provisional Statement 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
Annual Charge 840.00 840.00 0.00
e) Betting Premises (Bookmakers)
Grant 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00
Variation 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00
Transfer 960.00 960.00 0.00
Reinstatement & Conversion of Provisional Statement 960.00 960.00 0.00
Provisional Statement 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00
Annual Charge 515.00 515.00 0.00
STREET TRADING CONSENTS
INSIDE CITY WALLS

Ice Cream - various locations
Food - various locations

Fees assessed by individual location,
to rise by 4% to 6% depending on site

Non Food - various locations location

Artists 2,200.00 2,300.00 100.00
Buskers 1 day 21.00 21.50 0.50
Buskers 5 days 62.00 63.00 1.00
Buskers 10 days 105.00 106.00 1.00
Buskers 1 month 205.00 206.00 1.00
OUTSIDE CITY WALLS

Ice Cream 1,750.00 1,825.00 75.00
Food 1,640.00 1,700.00 60.00
Non Food 780.00 820.00 40.00
OCCASIONAL

Food 58.00 60.00 2.00
Non Food 42.00 44.00 2.00
Charities 15.00 15.00 0.00
CAR BOOT SALES (commercial)

Less than 15 traders 76.00 79.00 3.00
15 - 50 traders 150.00 155.00 5.00
50 - 100 traders 305.00 312.00 7.00
More than 100 traders 420.00 435.00 15.00
*if the operator is paying rent for using private land the fees are reduced by half

Charities 15.00 15.00 0.00




Annex 3h

REGULATORY SERVICES (Licensing) 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Charge Increase
(Before VAT)| (Before VAT) | (Before VAT)
£ £ £

SEX ESTABLISHMENTS *
Grant sex shop/cinema - application fee 900.00 942.00 42.00
Grant sex shop/cinema licence fee - grant 479.00 511.00 32.00
Grant sexual entertainment venue - application fee 1,303.00 1,364.00 61.00
Grant sex entertainment venue licence fee - grant 602.00 641.00 39.00
Renewal sex shop/cinema * 790.00 827.00 37.00
Renewal sexual entertainment venue * 1,227.00 1,292.00 65.00
Trans/Vary sex shop/cinema 900.00 942.00 42.00
Trans/Vary sexual entertainment venue 1,303.00 1,364.00 61.00
Scrap Metal Dealers - renewable 3 yearly
Grant / renewal site licence 480.00 496.00 16.00
Grant / renewal site licence (2 sites) 662.00 689.00 27.00
Grant / renewal site licence (3 sites) 769.00 819.00 50.00
Grant / renewal collectors licence 342.00 365.00 23.00
Variation 153.00 163.00 10.00
Variation change of name / address 88.00 94.00 6.00
Miscellaneous
Hypnotism Licence 75.00 80.00 5.00
Film Classification 93.00 100.00 7.00
Replacement Charitable Collection Permit 12.00 12.50 0.50
Consultancy and Court Cases (per hour) - Licensing
Officer (Grade 5) 48.20 51.87 3.67
Officer (Grade 6) 51.48 55.22 3.74
Officer (Grade 7) 54.45 58.20 3.75
Officer (Grade 8) 58.46 62.34 3.88
Officer (Grade 9) 64.31 68.33 4.02
Officer (Grade 10) 71.20 75.40 4.20
Officer (Grade 11) 80.06 84.44 4.38




Annex 3i

TAXI LICENSING 2022/23 2023/24
Increase
or
Charge Charge | Decrease
£ £ £
PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE FEES
Driver's licence - new application (3 Year Licence) application fee 161.00 181.00 20.00
Driver's licence - new application (3 Year Licence) grant fee 161.00 181.00 20.00
Driver's licence - renewal (3 Year Licence) and (applications over 3 months late charged at
new app fee) 239.00 256.00 17.00
Vehicle licence - new application 216.00 260.00 44.00
Vehicle licence - renewal (applications over 3 months late charged at new app fee) 189.00 199.00 10.00
Vehicle licence - new plate renewal (change every 3 years)
Vehicle inspection (including admin fee) 70.50 82.50 12.00
Vehicle re-test (including admin fee) 35.25 41.25 6.00
Change of vehicle fee 43.00 52.00 9.00
Drivers badge - replacement charge 16.00 19.00 3.00
Internal vehicle plate - replacement charge 10.50 10.50 0.00
Vehicle plates - cost to new apps (includes internal plate) 49.00 49.00 0.00
Vehicle plates - replacement charge (set of 2) 41.00 43.00 2.00
Operator's licence - 1 - 10 vehicles (5 Year Licence) 173.00 232.00 59.00
11 - 50 vehicles (5 year licence) 315.00 394.00 79.00
51 - 90 vehicles (5 year licence) 458.00 559.00 101.00
90+ vehicles (5 Year Licence) 530.00 636.00 106.00
change of company name 27.00 29.00 2.00
Vehicle licence transfer fee 32.00 40.00 8.00
Plates and signage exemption 53.00 65.00 12.00
Duplicate licence fee 17.00 18.00 1.00
Change of name or address 18.00 18.00 0.00
Administration charge DBS check (not part of grant or renewal) n/a 22.00 n/a
Administration charge for various activities including bounced cheques 31.00 31.00 0.00
HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE FEES
Driver's licence - new application (3 Year Licence) - application fee 161.00 181.00 20.00
Driver's licence - new application (3 Year Licence) - grant fee 161.00 181.00 20.00
Driver's licence - renewal (3 Year Licence) 239.00 256.00 17.00
Vehicle licence - new application 232.00 276.00 44.00
Vehicle licence - renewal (applications over 3 months late charged at new app fee) 195.00 230.00 35.00
Vehicle inspection (including admin fee) 70.50 82.50 12.00
Vehicle re-test (including admin fee) 35.25 41.25 6.00
Change of vehicle fee 43.00 52.00 9.00
Driver's badge - replacement charge 16.00 19.00 3.00
Internal vehicle plate - replacement charge 10.50 10.50 0.00
Vehicle plate - replacement charge 33.00 35.00 2.00
Vehicle Crest 17.00 18.00 1.00
Vehicle licence transfer fee 32.00 40.00 8.00
Duplicate licence fee 17.00 18.00 1.00
Change of name or address 18.00 18.00 0.00
Administration charge DBS check (not part of grant or renewal) n/a 22.00 n/a




Housing & Community Safety Fees & Charges 2023-24

HOUSING - HRA 2022/23| |2023/24|Proposed
Charge Charge | Increase
£ £ £
Garages
Normal Council tenant 8.21 9.44 1.23
Private ** 9.86 14.79 4.93
High Demand Council tenant 9.88 11.36 1.48
Private (local connection) ** 23.08 34.62 11.54
Private (no local connection) ** 29.02 43.53 14.51
Low Demand All tenures 4.14 4.76 0.62
** Charges include VAT
HOUSING - GENERAL FUND 2022/23| |2023/24|Proposed
Charge Charge | Increase
£ £ £
Houses in Multiple Occupation Fees & Charges
New Licence Applications*
Band A 1,195 1,316 121.00
Band B 1,395 1,536 141.00
Band C 1,525 1,679 154.00
Band D 1,715 1,888 173.00
Licence Renewals
Band A 870 958 88.00
Band B 930 1,024 94.00
Band C 965 1,062 97.00
Band D 1,065 1,173 108.00
Other HMO Charges
Penalty fee** 250 275 25.00
Letters of Advice 115 127 12.00
Immigration Inspection 170 187 17.00
Copy of Register 550 606 56.00
Notes
*Discount of £75 for HMO licence holders with a relevant HMO qualification
**Penalty fee where the Council identifies that a HMO should be licensed
Mobile Homes Licensing (Mobile Homes Act 2013)
New Licence Application 810 851 41.00
Transfer of Licence (no variations) 277 291 14.00
Variation to Licence 590 620 30.00
Annual Inspection - 50 units or more 590 620 30.00
Annual Inspection - 49 units or fewer 462 485 23.00
Fit and Proper Person test mobile homes 440 462 22.00
Landlord Training Fees
1 x 3 hour Landlord Training course per person (Not
related to HMO qualification) 110 116 6.00
2 x 3 hour Landlord Training course per person (Not
related to HMO qualification) 135 142 7.00
New online training course (Not related to HMO
qualification) 75 79 4.00
HOUSING - GENERAL FUND 2022/23| |2023/24|Proposed
Charge Charge | Increase
£ £ £
Charging for Notices
Housing Notices Officer's hourly rate up to maximum of £300
Works in default  Officer's Hourly rate
Hourly Rates Grade 8 59.38 66.00 6.62
Grade 9 65.22 72.00 6.78
Grade 10 72.12 79.00 6.88
Grade 11 80.97 88.00 7.03
Grade 12 89.57 97.00 7.43
Grade 13 100.58 108.00 7.42

Annex 3j



Administration of Private Sector grants/loans

Home Safety Loan (Includes VAT) 200 200 0.00
Home Appreciation Loan (as % of eligible works) 12% 12% 0.00
Energy Repayment Loan (as % of eligible works) 12% 12% 0.00
Empty Property Loans (as % of eligible works) 12% 12% 0.00
Yorkshire Handyperson Service
Hourly rate (includes VAT) 24.00 25.00 1.00
COMMUNITY SAFETY 2022/23| |2023/24|Proposed
Charge Charge | Increase
£ £ £
Fixed Penalty Notices
Littering Fine 100 110 10.00
Littering Fine early payment 75 80 5.00
Reclaim Fee (Statutory fee) 60 70 10.00
Kennels Fees - Statute only allows the local authority to recover the 10 12 2.00
Failure to comply with a Community Protection Notice 100 100 0.00
Failure to comply with a Community Protection Notice (early payment) 75 75 0.00
Breach of Public Space Protection Order 100 100 0.00
Breach of Public Space Protection Order (early payment) 75 75 0.00
Advertising 2 or more vehicles for sale on the highway 100 100 0.00
Advertising 2 or more vehicles for sale on the highway (early payment) 75 75 0.00
Repairing a motor vehicle on the highway for commercial gain 100 100 0.00
Repairing a motor vehicle on the highway for commercial gain (early
payment) 75 75 0.00
Failure to produce evidence of authority to transport commercial waste 300 300 0.00
Failure to produce evidence of authority to transport commercial waste 180 180 0.00
Dog Fouling (no early payment discount) 75 75 0.00
Small-scale fly-tipping (less than a small van load) 400 400 0.00
Small-scale fly-tipping (less than a small van load) - early payment 240 240 0.00
Failure to provide an authorised officer with written waste information 400 400 0.00
Failure to provide an authorised officer with written waste information
(early payment) 240 240 0.00
Failure to comply with the requirement to provide adequate waste
receptacles (no early payment discount) 100 100 0.00
Inappropriate presentation of domestic waste 60 60 0.00
Failure to comply with domestic waste duty of care requirement 250 275 25.00
Failure to comply with domestic waste duty of care requirement (early 150 175 25.00

* Early payment requires penalty notice to be paid within 10 days

Annex 3j



TRANSPORT 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Proposed T
Charge Increase
(exc VAT) (exc VAT)
£ £ £
Bus Stop
Installation & removal of temporary bus stop 99.00 108.00 9.00
Removal of permanent bus stop during work 184.00 202.00 18.00
Damage to bus stop or unauthorised removal 184.00 202.00 18.00
Road Safety*
Local Authority School Children: (cost per child)
Pre Basic Cycle Training Level 1 4.20 4.50 0.30
Basic Cycle Training Level 2 18.00 19.00 1.00
Cycle Training Level 1 and 2 combined 21.00 22.00 1.00
Advanced Cycle Training Level 3 9.00 10.00 1.00
Adults (cost per person):
1:1 adult training (first hour) 33.50 35.00 1.50
1:1 adult training (90 minutes) 50.00 53.00 3.00
Pedestrian Training:
School training by class
(2 x 1.5hr class) 100.00 105.00 5.00
*Road Safety training charges only levied if costs cannot be covered by grant funding
Replacement charge for YOzone card & ENCTS cards 10.00 10.00 0.00
Monks Cross parking charge 5.00 6.00 1.00
Highways Section 278 and Section 38 - Design checking and site 10% of scheme 10% of scheme
supervision fees (minimum fee £2,500) costs+£500% COSts+£500* n/a|
White Bar Markings
Application and Initial Placement 135.00 149.00 14.00
Refreshment (to new and existing) 88.00 97.00 9.00
Scaffold & Hoarding licences
Initial consent and 1 month permission 155.00 171.00 16.00
Each additional month or part thereof 78.00 86.00 8.00
Late notification fee (less than 5 working days) 47.00 52.00 5.00
Failure to comply with terms of licence 94.00 103.00 9.00
Retrospective Application /Additional fee for dealing with
unlicensed scaffold/hoarding 310.00 341.00 31.00
Skip/ Container/ Building Materials licence for 14 days 57.00 63.00 6.00
Late notification fee (less than 3 working days) 42.00 46.00 4.00
Failure to comply with terms of licence (for example defective 57.00 63.00 6.00
Additional fee for dealing with unlicensed skips/ scaffolding 210.00 231.00 21.00
Cherry picker licence - up to 1 day 83.00 91.00 8.00
Cherry picker licence - more than 1 day 156.00 172.00 16.00
Crane - up to 1 week 156.00 172.00 16.00
Crane - per additional week 156.00 172.00 16.00
Retrospective Application /Additional fee for dealing with
unlicensed cherry picker/crane 315.00 347.00 32.00
Officer time spent dealing with commercial events on the
highway - charge per hour n/a 40.00 NEW

*excludes costs associated with specialist areas e.g. highway structures, street lighting, traffic signals (full cost recovery);

Vehicle Crossing Fees (Assessment & Inspection Fee)

Refused Application Admin Charge

Shared crossings - Assessment & Inspection Fee (charged once)
Shared crossings - Admin charge for other dwelling(s) (charged p€g

Installing a new access from the highway (outside S278

agreement) & vehicle crossing for non-residential properties

Change to Permanent Traffic Regulation Order - removal from
Res Park zone

Change to Permanent Traffic Regulation Order - other changes

185.00
50.00
185.00
50.00

800.00

3,000.00
6,000.00

204.00
50.00
204.00
55.00

1,000.00

3,000.00

6,000.00

19.00
0.00
19.00
5.00

200.00

0.00
0.00




TRANSPORT 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Proposed Annex sk
Charge Increase
(exc VAT) (exc VAT)
£ £ £
Road Closures, dependant on scale (exc VAT and advertising 2.000.00 2.000.00
costs) 0.00
(Non-Commercial/ Charitable Events may be exempt or reduced,
Temporary Waiting Restrictions 208.00 229.00 21.00
(exc cost of work, coning & advertising)
Authority to contravene Moving Traffic Order 52.00 57.00 5.00
Annual Parking Waiver 94.00 103.00 9.00
Waiver to contravene a Parking Order
1 day 26.00 29.00 3.00
2 -7 days 61.00 67.00 6.00
8 - 14 days 122.00 134.00 12.00
Brown Sign Applications
1 sign 328.00 361.00 33.00
2 signs 547.00 602.00 55.00
Charge per sign for each additional sign over 2 signs 109.00 120.00 11.00
Additional charge for signs on the trunk road network 820.00 902.00 82.00
Any additional works costs per sign per application per application
Noticeboard/structure (in highway) 273.00 300.00 27.00
Licence to plant 273.00 300.00 27.00
Approval consent for House Builder signs
4 signs or less 385.00 424.00 39.00
5 to 8 signs 450.00 495.00 45.00
9 signs or more 514.00 565.00 51.00
Retrospective Application /Additional fee for dealing with
unlicensed House Builder signs
4 signs or less 772.00 849.00 77.00
5 to 8 signs 900.00 990.00 90.00
9 signs or more 1,027.00 1,130.00 103.00
Pavement Cafe Licences* 686.00 686.00 0.00
*These charges do not apply at present due to temporary legislation - max charge is £100 per 3 month period.
General Solicitor Highway and PRoW Simple 94.00 103.00 9.00
Complex (including legal
documents) 240.00 264.00 24.00
PRoW - Public Path Orders (diversions, creations and
extinguishments - indicative charge as cost depends on
complexity, excluding advertising costs) 2,600.00 2,860.00 260.00
PRoW - Highways Act 1980 s31( 6 ) declarations 220.00 242.00 22.00
PRoW dilapidation surveys - charge per hour n/a 35.00 NEW
NRSWA (Set Nationally)
Section 50 Licence Fee (Including Site Meeting -
applicable for up to 200m) 381.00 419.00 38.00
- Additonal S50 licence fee for larger site (per
additional 200m) 150.00 165.00 15.00
- Inspection Fees 142.50 157.00 14.50
- Variation fee (i.e. change of dates for TM) 48.00 53.00 5.00
Section 171 Excavation of the Highway (incl Permit
Application) 309.00 340.00 31.00
- Joint Site Meeting (Priority Routes) 68.00 75.00 7.00
- Variation fee (i.e. change of dates for TM) 48.00 53.00 5.00
To raise a permit for private street works and road
works in public highway 48.00 53.00 5.00
Variation fee (i.e. change of dates for TM) 48.00 53.00 5.00
Traffic lights & lane closure additonal permit fee 150.00 165.00 15.00




TRANSPORT 2022/23 2023/24
Charge Proposed Annex: sk
Charge Increase
(exc VAT) (exc VAT)
£ £ £
Inspection fees
- Category A, B, C Defect Inspection 47.50 47.50 0.00
- Investigatory inspection / Third Party 68.00 68.00 0.00
- Sample inspection 50.00 50.00 0.00
Administration Fees (incl letters/searches/re-issuing of
licences) 48.00 53.00 5.00
Working in the public highway without HA authorisation 500.00 500.00 0.00
Reduced Charge for Early Payment of FPN Working
Without a Permit 300.00 300.00 0.00
Breach of a permit condition (FPN) 120.00 120.00 0.00
Reduced Charge for Early Payment of FPN Breach of
Permit condition 80.00 80.00 0.00
Permit charges - as per CYC Permit Scheme Per permit scheme Per permit scheme
Charges for Casualty Accident Data
Statistic Only Requests - Up to 10 years Statistics
Single Junction and/or up to 200m 46.00 51.00 5.00
Single Junction and/or up to 600m 80.00 88.00 8.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 200m 111.00 122.00 11.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 1.6km 144.00 158.00 14.00
Up to 16km e.g. A1237 223.00 245.00 22.00
Up to 32km e.g. A64 290.00 319.00 29.00
Whole of York 368.00 405.00 37.00
Extra Plan by vehicle type or pedestrian 46.00 51.00 5.00
Standard Collision Requests
Accident Request - up to 5 years
Single Junction and/or up to 200m 93.00 102.00 9.00
Single Junction and/or up to 600m 126.00 139.00 13.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 200m 170.00 187.00 17.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 1.6km 223.00 245.00 22.00
Up to 16km e.g. A1237 290.00 319.00 29.00
Up to 32km e.g. A64 367.00 404.00 37.00
Whole of York 435.00 478.00 43.00
Extra Plan by vehicle type or pedestrian 80.00 88.00 8.00
Accident Request - up to 10 years
Single Junction and/or up to 200m 144.00 158.00 14.00
Single Junction and/or up to 600m 223.00 245.00 22.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 200m 290.00 319.00 29.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 1.6km 367.00 404.00 37.00
Up to 16km e.g. A1237 435.00 478.00 43.00
Up to 32km e.g. A64 510.00 561.00 51.00
Whole of York 575.00 632.00 57.00
Extra Plan by vehicle type or pedestrian 144.00 158.00 14.00
Traffic Survey Data
Automatic traffic count data (ATC): per site for 1 years 118.00 130.00 12.00
50% of the survey 50% of the survey
Classified count data cost cost 0.00




Annex 3l

WASTE SERVICES 2022/23 2023/24
Proposed
Charge (inc | Charge (inc
VAT if VAT if Proposed
applicable) applicable) Increase
£ £ £
Charges for Replacement Bins/Containers
180L 46.00 50.00 4.00
240L 51.00 56.00 5.00
360L 58.00 64.00 6.00
Recycling box 0.00 0.00 0.00
Garden Waste* (additional bin collection charge) 41.00 43.00 2.00
*Proposed Charge applies for 2023 season
commencing 6th March 2023
Bulky Household Collections
10 items 24.00 27.00 3.00
White Goods - Fridges/Freezers only (domestic
collections) 15.00 17.00 2.00
Bonded Asbestos Collections for quantities up to 200
kg, including assessment visit (incs VAT) 111.00 122.00 11.00
Bonded Asbestos Collections greater than 200 kg,
price quoted on application (excluding VAT) n/a n/a n/a
Hazel Court - Household Waste Recycling Centre
Material Charges:
Brick/rubble per bag 3.00 3.50 0.50
Bonded Asbestos per sheet (less than 1.8m by 0.6m) 7.50 8.50 1.00
Bonded Asbestos per sheet (more than 1.8m by 0.6m) 15.50 17.00 1.50
Bonded Asbestos per bag (able to be lifted by one
person) 7.50 8.50 1.00
Plasterboard per bag 7.50 8.50 1.00
Gas bottles up to 10Kg 9.50 10.50 1.00
Gas bottles up to 20Kg 15.50 17.00 1.50
Gas bottles large (over 20kg) or specialised 43.00 47.00 4.00
Trade Waste Charges
Waste to be charged per tonne or part thereof :-
Residual Waste to Landfill per tonne 170.00 187.00 17.00
Minimum Charge 88.00 96.00 8.00
Recycling or Waste for Composting per tonne 88.00 96.00 8.00
Minimum Charge 45.00 50.00 5.00

Minimum percentage of waste be recycable to qualify for charge for recycling or waste for

composting rate = 85%

Commercial Waste

Commercial Collection

Set by the Head of Environmental Services
in consultation with the Chief Finance
Officer subject to service required/customer

requirements




DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Section A - Advice as to whether permission / consent is required

Annex 3m

Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Householder Enquiry
(ie house extensions, garages/sheds, etc) 75.00 82.50 7.50
Other Commercial Development
(to establish if "development" or whether "permitted development" or not 75.00 82.50 7.50
Note 1 - All fees above are subject to VAT
Section B - Advice in relation to the prospects of permission / consent
being granted
Category - Minor Development
Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Proposed Development Type 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Householder (see note 4) 75.00 82.50 7.50
Advertisements (see note 4) 75.00 82.50 7.50
Commercial - where no new floorspace (see note 4) 110.00 121.00 11.00
Change of Use - with no building works (see note 4) 110.00 121.00 11.00
Telecommunications (see note 4) 152.00 167.00 15.00
Other (See note 3 & 4) 152.00 167.00 15.00
Small Scale Commercial Development
(Incl shops offices, other commercial uses)
* Upto 500m2 384.00 422.00 38.00
* 500-999m>2 768.00 845.00 77.00
Small Scale Residential
* less than 4 Dwellings - fee per dwelling 152.00 167.00 15.00
* 4-9 Dwellings 768.00 845.00 77.00

Note 1 - All fees above are subject to VAT

Note 2 - with site visit and meeting if Development Management Officer considered to be required
Note 3 - Includes all other minor development proposals not falling within any of the categories such as variation or

Note 4 - Additional £100 fee + vat when the site is a listed building or in the curtilage of a listed building, and

building construction works or engineering operations are proposed



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Category - Major Developments

Annex 3m

Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Proposed Development Type 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Major new residential
Student accommodation developments (10 or more students)
* 10-25 Dwellings 1,340.00 1,474.00 134.00
* 26-199 Dwellings - additional fee per dwelling 53.00 58.00 5.00
Small Scale Commercial Development
(inc shops, offices, other commercial uses)
* 1,000 m2 to 3,000m2 2,314.00 2,545.00 231.00

Note 1 - All fees above are subject to VAT

Note 2 - with site visit and meeting if Development Management Officer considered to be required



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Category - Very Large Scale Developments

Annex 3m

Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Proposed Development Type 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
. Minimum fee | Minimum fee
* Development of over 200 dwelllngs. . of £53.00 per | of £58.00 per 500
(A further bespoke charge may be required depending on dwelling dwelling
complexity of the development & the range of issues that need
* Single use or mixed use developments involving sites of 1.5
ha or above Fee t_o be Fee to be
negotiated ) .
. negotiated with
* Development of over 3,000m2 of commercial floorspace . \.N'th a a minimum fee 416.00
minimum fee
of £4,160 of £4,576
* Planning briefs / Masterplans '
Note 1 - All fees above are subject to VAT
Note 2 - with multiple meetings including a lead officer together with Development Management case officer and
Note 3 - The fee for pre-application advise expected to be not less than 20% of anticipated planning fee for a full
Exemptions
Advice sought in the following categories is free
* Where the enquiry is made by a Parish Council or Town Council
* Where the development is for a specific accommodation/facilities for a registered disabled
* Advice on how to submit a planning application
* Enquiries relating to Planning Enforcement
Section C - Section 106
Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Section 106 Confirmation Letter (Simple)
(ie does not require site visit or document retrieval) 29.17 32.00 2.83
Section 106 Confirmation Letter (Complex)
(ie requires site visit and/or document retrieval) 96.67 107.00 10.33
Decision Notices for applications decided brfore January 2006
17.50 20.00 2.50
Copies of S106 Agreements 50.00 55.00 5.00
Note 1 - All fees above are subject to VAT
Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £

Section 106 Monitoring Fees:

Set by the Head of Planning and Development Services in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer subject to

individual Section 106 agreement requirements

Section D - Building Control




DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Annex 3m

Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Letter of confirmation }
Completion Certificates } 43.75 48.00 4.25

Approvals }

Note 1 - All fees above are subject to VAT

Schedule of Building Control Charges - Plans/Inspection/Notices/Regularisation/Misc

Set by the Head of Planning and Development Services in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer subject to

client requirements.




DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Section E - Land Charges

Annex 3m

Current Fee Proposed Increase
(excluding (excluding (excluding
VAT) VAT) VAT)
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Basic search - over the counter 107.00 112.00 5.00
Basic search - electronic 107.00 112.00 5.00
Business search 209.00 219.00 10.00
Optional enquiries 59.00 62.00 3.00
Additional enquiries 33.00 35.00 2.00
Section F - Naming & Numbering
Current Fee Proposed Increase
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Renaming of property 52.00 57.00 5.00
Naming of new property 104.00 114.00 10.00
New developments up to 10 units 260.00 286.00 26.00
New developments over 10 units (per additional unit) 52.00 57.00 5.00
Confirmation of address 52.00 57.00 5.00
Section G - Commons Registration
Current Fee Proposed Increase
Category 2022/23 2023/24 2023/24
£ £ £
Processing & Registration under section 15A(1) of the
Commons Act 2006 385.00 423.50 38.50
Processing & Registration of the Highway Statement &
Highway Declaration under section 31(6) of the Highways Act
1980 342.00 376.00 34.00
(Other fees are available on request)
Tree Preservation Orders 49.00 54.00 5.00




